all position according to a single financial risk/
return target.

• Definition of our investment guidelines on the
basis of our asset/liability management ap-
proach.

32

Management report  risk report

• Clear distinction between trading, settlement
and risk control based on the principle of separ-
ation of functions applied through to the level
of management.

• The implemented management and control
mechanisms take their lead from the standards
adopted by the Federal Financial Supervisory
Authority (BaFin) and foreign regulators as
well as the risk preferences specified by the Ex-
ecutive Board.

• We use short-call and long-put options as well
as swaps to partially hedge portfolios, espe-
cially against price, exchange and interest rate
risks. In the year under review we also used de-
rivative financial instruments to optimise our

portfolio in light of risk/return considerations.
The contracts are concluded solely with first-
class counterparties and compliance with the
standards defined in the investment guidelines
is strictly controlled in order to avoid risks as-
sociated with the use of such transactions.

Portfolio Scenario Portfolio change based on
fair value in EUR million

Equities Stock prices - 10% (54.1)

Stock prices - 20% (108.2)

Stock prices +10% 54.1

Fair value as at 31.12.2006 541.4

Fixed-income securities Yield increase +50 Basispunkte (72.6)

Yield increase +100 Basispunkte (140.9)

Yield decrease - 50 Basispunkte 64.1

Fair value as at 31.12.2006 3,226.0

Scenarios for changes in the fair value of our securities as at the balance sheet date

Rating
Bearer debt securities Registered debt securities,

debentures and loans Bond funds Sundry loans

in % in EUR million in % in EUR million in % in EUR million in % in EUR million

AAA 58.9 1,315.9 25.6 187.7 90.2 137.9 – –

AA 35.0 783.6 41.1 301.6 7.3 11.1 – –

A 5.2 116.4 29.6 217.6 – – 8.6 5.1